

Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015



TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Management's Report	3
Independent Auditor's Report	4
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss	6
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	7
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity	8
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	9
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	10– 44

Management's Report

The accompanying consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of Bri-Chem Corp.'s ("Bri-Chem" or the "Company") management. They have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and include amounts based on estimates and judgements. Management has determined such amounts on a reasonable basis in order to ensure that the consolidated financial statements are presented fairly, in all material respects.

The Company has developed and maintains a system of internal control to provide reasonable assurance that the Company's assets are safeguarded, transactions are authorized and the consolidated financial statements are complete and accurate.

The consolidated financial statements are approved by the Board of Directors on the recommendation of the Audit Committee. Bri-Chem's consolidated financial statements are reviewed by the Audit Committee with management prior to the consolidated financial statements are approved by the Board of Directors. In addition, the Audit Committee has the duty to review the accounting principles and practices applied and followed by the Company during the fiscal year, including critical accounting policies and significant estimates and judgements underlying the consolidated financial statements as presented by Management.

The shareholders have appointed Deloitte LLP as the external auditors of the Company and, in that capacity, they have examined the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016. The Auditor's Report to the shareholders is presented herein. Deloitte has full and independent access to the Audit Committee to discuss their audit and related matters.

(signed) "Don Caron"

Don Caron
Chief Executive Officer

(signed) "Jason Theiss"

Jason Theiss
Chief Financial Officer

March 29, 2017

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of
Bri-Chem Corp.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Bri-Chem Corp., which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015, and the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss, consolidated statements of changes in equity and consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Bri-Chem Corp. as at December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Emphasis of Matter

Without modifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements which indicates that Bri-Chem Corp. incurred a net loss of \$6,793,064 during the year ended December 31, 2016. It further indicates that management's forecasts are based on future demand for drilling fluid products which is driven by commodity prices and that actual commodity prices may differ significantly from the management forecasted commodity prices, and that Bri-Chem Corp.'s debt facilities are due for renewal within 12 months. These conditions, along with other factors as set forth in Note 1, indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the ability of Bri-Chem Corp. to continue as a going concern.

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Deloitte LLP". The signature is written in a cursive, flowing style.

Chartered Professional Accountants
March 29, 2017
Edmonton, Canada

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

(Canadian dollars)

For the years ended	Note	December 31 2016	December 31 2015
Sales		\$ 62,091,325	\$ 96,822,080
Cost of sales		51,074,865	83,341,499
Gross margin		11,016,460	13,480,581
Expenses			
Salaries and benefits		7,250,094	8,745,713
Selling, general and administration		4,903,426	5,715,192
Interest on short-term operating debt		1,083,726	1,700,171
Interest on long-term debt		1,859,817	1,592,186
Interest on obligations under finance lease		16,696	15,475
Depreciation on property and equipment		1,063,916	1,243,516
Amortization on intangible assets		—	367,412
Impairment of property and equipment	6	116,871	1,629,297
Impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets	7,8	—	3,534,307
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss		(212,151)	974,990
Bad debts		205,323	962,644
Restructuring costs		270,820	1,323,009
		16,558,538	27,803,912
Loss before income taxes		(5,542,078)	(14,323,331)
Income tax (recovery)/expense			
Current		(2,080,702)	(2,727,890)
Deferred		3,331,688	2,761,926
	15	1,250,986	34,036
Net loss		(6,793,064)	(14,357,367)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax of \$nil (2015 - \$nil)			
Foreign currency translation adjustment		(375,360)	2,119,559
Total comprehensive loss		\$ (7,168,424)	\$ (12,237,808)
Loss per share	18		
Basic		\$ (0.29)	\$ (0.61)
Diluted		(0.29)	(0.61)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Canadian dollars)

	Note	December 31 2016	December 31 2015
Assets			
Current			
Accounts receivable	4	\$ 18,999,389	\$ 16,447,331
Inventories	5	28,487,402	33,362,206
Prepaid expenses and deposits		1,202,192	948,611
Income taxes receivable		2,163,439	4,112,702
		50,852,422	54,870,850
Non-current			
Property and equipment	6	11,924,208	12,995,770
Deferred tax assets	15	2,680,630	6,014,610
Other long-term assets		120,764	139,247
		\$ 65,578,024	\$ 74,020,477
Liabilities			
Current			
Bank indebtedness	9	\$ 14,533,936	\$ 23,055,007
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	10	13,215,951	6,371,417
Current portion of promissory notes payable	11	272,077	260,797
Current portion of long-term debt	12	8,993,854	618,123
Current portion of obligations under finance lease	13	43,354	66,203
		37,059,172	30,371,547
Non-current			
Long-term debt	12	—	7,765,308
Obligations under finance lease	13	16,543	116,103
Promissory notes payable	11	—	244,506
Deferred tax liabilities	15	121,967	128,540
Other long-term liabilities		106,900	153,731
		37,304,582	38,779,735
Equity			
Share capital	16	33,263,473	33,263,473
Contributed surplus		3,983,488	3,782,365
Warrants	17	209,226	209,226
Retained loss		(7,004,335)	(211,272)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(2,178,410)	(1,803,050)
		28,273,442	35,240,742
		\$ 65,578,024	\$ 74,020,477

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

(Canadian dollars)

	Note	Share capital	Contributed surplus	Warrants	Accumulated other comprehensive loss	Retained earnings (loss)	Total equity
Balance at January 1, 2015		\$33,474,669	\$ 3,265,063	\$ 209,226	\$ (3,922,609)	\$ 14,146,095	\$ 47,172,444
Repurchase of shares under Normal Course Issuer Bid	16	(211,196)	—	—	—	—	\$ (211,196)
Employee share-based payment options	17	—	517,302	—	—	—	\$ 517,302
Total comprehensive income (loss)		—	—	—	2,119,559	(14,357,367)	\$ (12,237,808)
Balance at December 31, 2015		\$33,263,473	\$ 3,782,365	\$ 209,226	\$ (1,803,050)	\$ (211,272)	\$ 35,240,742
Employee share-based payment options	17	—	201,124	—	—	—	\$ 201,124
Total comprehensive loss		—	—	—	(375,360)	(6,793,064)	\$ (7,168,424)
Balance at December 31, 2016		\$33,263,473	\$ 3,983,489	\$ 209,226	\$ (2,178,410)	\$ (7,004,336)	\$ 28,273,442

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Canadian dollars)

For the years ended	Note	December 31 2016	December 31 2015
Operating activities			
Net loss		\$ (6,793,064)	\$ (14,357,367)
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation on property and equipment		1,063,916	1,243,516
Amortization on intangible assets	7	—	367,412
Amortization of debt related transaction costs		266,618	520,006
Impairment of property and equipment	6	116,871	1,629,297
Impairment of goodwill and other intangible	7,8	—	3,534,307
Deferred tax expense		3,331,688	2,761,926
Share-based payments		201,123	517,302
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss on debt		(247,754)	5,013,518
Unrealized foreign exchange gain		(9,620)	(4,059,601)
Interest on debt and finance leases		1,923,491	2,516,693
Other		(49,775)	42,653
Change in non-cash working capital	21	10,233,676	39,761,004
Total cash provided by operating activities		10,037,170	39,490,666
Financing activities			
Interest paid on debt and finance leases		(1,839,489)	(2,528,310)
Repayments on promissory notes payable		(263,125)	—
Repayments on operating line		(8,027,853)	(35,207,276)
Advances/(repayments) of long-term debt		521,434	(635,923)
Repurchases of shares	16	—	(211,196)
Repayments of obligations under finance lease		(116,162)	(57,865)
Total cash used in financing activities		(9,725,195)	(38,640,570)
Investing activities			
Purchase of property and equipment		(311,975)	(850,096)
Total cash used in investing activities		(311,975)	(850,096)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents		—	—
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year		—	—
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year		\$ —	\$ —

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Bri-Chem Corp.'s ("the Company" or "Bri-Chem") shares are publicly traded on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol BRY. Since 1985, Bri-Chem has established itself as one of North America's largest independent wholesale suppliers of drilling fluids for the oil and gas industry. The Company provides drilling fluid products, cementing, acidizing and stimulation additives from multiple strategically located warehouses throughout Canada and the United States. Bri-Chem Corp. is incorporated and located in Canada. Its registered and primary place of business is #15 - 53016 Highway 60, Acheson, Alberta T7X 5A7.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the realization of assets and satisfaction of liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. As at December 31, 2016, the Company has debt facilities of \$23,651,319 that mature in 2017. The Company has also incurred losses of \$6,793,064 and \$14,357,367 for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

The Company's debt facilities include a subordinated debenture (Note 12) with an outstanding balance of \$9,117,383 as at December 31, 2016, maturing in December 2017, and \$14,533,936 outstanding on the Company's Asset-Based Lending Facility (the "ABL Facility") (Note 9) that matures on August 12, 2017. Management does not anticipate the Company's cash flow and liquidity position will be sufficient to fund the indebtedness that matures in 2017. Management is working on plans to refinance or extend the maturity on the indebtedness, including seeking extensions or renewals of these facilities, or other potential funding sources which include the issuance of common shares to public investors, the sale of assets or operating segments or obtaining other sources of financing.

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to negotiate an extension or refinancing of its indebtedness, obtain alternative financing on acceptable terms or obtain sufficient funds from the sale of assets. The Company has pledged its assets as collateral to secure its indebtedness. In the event the Company is unable to fund the maturities of its indebtedness, the Company risks losing some or all of its assets. If this occurs, the business and results of operations would be materially adversely affected. The above material uncertainties may cast significant doubt with respect to the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. Should the Company be unable to meet its obligations as they become due and is unable to fund or source new funding, the preparation of these consolidated financial statements on a going concern basis may not be appropriate. These financial statements do not reflect the adjustments and classifications of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses which would be necessary if the Company were unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments may be material.

Management has considered the judgements, estimates, financing options, and related uncertainties disclosed above and have concluded that there is a reasonable expectation that the Company will be able to access adequate resources to continue operations for the foreseeable future and, therefore, continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These annual consolidated financial statements ("financial statements") have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation of derivative financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss.

Amounts presented in these financial statements and the notes hereto are in Canadian dollars, the Company's presentation currency, unless otherwise stated.

These financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016 were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on March 29, 2017.

B. PRINCIPLES OF CONSOLIDATION

The consolidated financial statements include the assets, liabilities, results of operations and cash flows of the Company, and the following 100% owned subsidiaries:

- Bri-Chem Supply Ltd.,
- Sodium Solutions Inc.,
- Solution Blend Services Ltd.,
- Bri-Corp USA Inc, which has three wholly-owned subsidiaries (100%), Bri-Chem Supply Corp LLC, Sun Coast Materials, LLC, and Bri-Chem Logistics, LLC.

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Company has control. The Company controls an entity when the Company has power over or rights to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. The proportion of the voting rights in the subsidiary undertakings held directly by the Company does not differ from the proportion of ordinary shares held.

Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which control is obtained by the Company. All inter-company transactions and balances are eliminated. There are no non-controlling interests related to the Company's subsidiaries.

The Company has applied uniform accounting policies throughout all consolidated entities and reporting dates of the subsidiaries are all consistent with the Company.

C. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

The Company applies the acquisition method to account for business combinations. The assets and liabilities acquired in a business combination, contingent consideration and certain acquired contingencies are measured at their fair values as of the date of acquisition. All identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed are recognized, regardless of whether they have been previously recognized in the acquiree's prior financial statements. Acquisition related and restructuring costs are recognized separately from the business combination and included in the profit or loss.

Goodwill is calculated as the excess of the sum of the fair value consideration, the recognized amount of any non-controlling interests, and the acquisition date fair value of any existing equity interests in the acquiree, over the acquisition date fair value of the identifiable net assets. If the acquisition date fair value of the identifiable net assets exceeds the sum above, the difference is recognized in profit or loss immediately, as a bargain purchase gain.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

D. FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Company's subsidiaries are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("the functional currency"). The Company's subsidiary Bri-Corp USA Inc., and its three subsidiaries Bri-Chem Supply Corp LLC, Sun Coast Materials, LLC, and Bri-Chem Logistics, LLC., use the United States dollar as their functional currency. Other subsidiaries use the Canadian dollar as their functional currency. The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's presentation currency.

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions or valuation where items are re-measured. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the statement of operations.

The results and financial position of all the Company's subsidiaries that have a functional currency different from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows: i) assets and liabilities are translated at the closing rate at the reporting date; ii) income and expenses are translated at the average exchange rates for the period; and iii) all resulting exchange differences are recognized in other comprehensive income (loss) and accumulated in equity.

E. SEGMENTED REPORTING

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-makers and defined as components of the Company for which separate financial information is available and is evaluated regularly by the chief decision makers in allocating resources and assessing performance. The Company determines operating segments based on the geographic location and the type of products produced or sold, see Note 19.

F. REVENUE

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Revenue is reduced for estimated customer returns based on the Company's internal policy and historic experience for product returns. An allowance for the sales returns is netted against total accounts receivable outstanding.

Revenue is recognized when the Company has transferred the significant risks and rewards of ownership to the customer, the amount of revenue can be measured reliably, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Company, the costs incurred or to be incurred can be measured reliably, and the Company maintains no continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold.

When a transaction contains separately identifiable components that should be accounted for separately, the Company applies the revenue recognition criteria and relevant IFRSs to each separately identifiable component of a single transaction in order to reflect the transaction's substance.

G. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, balances with bank and short term deposits with original maturities of three months or less from the acquisition date.

H. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivable are amounts due from customers for goods sold or services performed in the ordinary course of business. If collection is expected in one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer), they are classified as current assets. If not, they are presented as non-current assets.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

I. INVENTORIES

Distribution goods are measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Net realizable value approximates the estimated selling price less all estimated costs of completion and necessary costs to complete the sale. Costs of items in the fluids segments are assigned using the first-in first-out cost formula. Costs associated with freight transportation and handling fees are determined using a combination of actual rates and the weighted average cost method and are applied consistently by product line and location.

J. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment is recorded at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the items. Depreciation on property and equipment is calculated using either declining balance or straight line methods to allocate its cost to its residual value over the estimated useful life of the asset, as follows:

Buildings	4 to 10% declining-balance
Motor vehicles	30% declining-balance
Manufacturing equipment	10 to 30% declining-balance and straight-line
Other equipment	5 to 10 years straight-line
Office equipment	20% declining-balance
Computer equipment	20 to 100% declining-balance
Pavement and landscaping	8% declining-balance
Leasehold improvements	1 to 7.7 years straight-line

Material residual values and estimates of useful life are reviewed and updated as required and at least annually.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the financial period in which they are incurred. Gains and losses on disposal are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognized in profit or loss.

K. GOODWILL

Goodwill arises on the acquisition of a business and represents the excess of the consideration transferred over the Company's interest in net fair value of the identifiable assets acquired, and the liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed of the acquiree and the fair value of the non-controlling interest in the acquiree.

For the purposes of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to the applicable cash-generating unit ("CGU") or groups of cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the business combination's synergies. Each unit or group of units to which the goodwill is allocated represents the lowest level within the entity at which the goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes. Goodwill is monitored at the operating segment level.

Goodwill is assessed for impairment annually or more frequently if there are indications that impairment may have occurred. Goodwill impairment is tested at the CGU level. To assess impairment, the recoverable amount of the CGU to which the goodwill relates is compared to the carrying amount of that CGU. The recoverable amounts are determined based on the greater of its fair value less costs of disposal or value in use. Value in use is determined by estimating the present value of the future net cash flows expected to be

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

K. GOODWILL (CONT'D)

derived from the continued operation of the CGU. If the recoverable amount of the CGU is less than the carrying amount, an impairment is recognized immediately as an expense in the statement of operations. An impairment expense is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the CGU and then to reduce the carrying amounts of the other assets in the CGU. Impairment recognized against goodwill is not subsequently reversed.

L. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets include acquired software used in administration, customer relationships, brand, supply agreements, distribution agreements and non-compete agreements that qualify for recognition as an intangible asset in a business combination. These intangible assets have a finite useful life and are carried at cost less accumulated amortization. Amortization is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate the cost of intangible assets over their estimated useful lives of 2 to 7 years and is recognized in profit or loss for the period. Useful lives are reviewed at each reporting date. The following estimated useful lives are applied:

Customer relationships	2 to 7 years straight-line
Non-compete agreements	2 to 5 years straight-line
Computer software	4 to 7 years straight-line and declining
Supply agreement	4 years straight-line
Distribution agreement	4 years straight-line
Brand	2 years straight-line

Customer relationships represent existing contracts and the underlying customer relationships. Costs associated with maintaining computer software programs such as expenditures relating to patches and other minor updates as well as their installation are expensed as incurred. The gain or loss arising on the disposal of an intangible asset is determined as the difference between the proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, and is recognized in profit or loss.

M. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Accounts payable are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the common course of business from suppliers. Accounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer). If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

N. LEASES

The Company as lessee

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the Company. Finance leases are capitalized at the lease's commencement at the lower of the fair value of the leased asset and the present value of the minimum lease payments.

Assets acquired under finance leases are depreciated over the shorter of the useful life of the asset or the lease term. The corresponding finance lease liability is reduced by lease payments less finance charges, which are expensed as part of financing cost. The interest element of the finance cost is charged to profit or loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

N. LEASES (CONT'D)

The company as lessee (cont'd)

Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownerships are retained by the lessor are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor) are recognized as an expense in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

The Company as lessor

Rental income from operating leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and expensed on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

O. CURRENT AND DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

Tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognized in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive income (loss) or directly in equity.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date in the countries where the Company and its subsidiaries operate and generate taxable income. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred income tax is calculated using the liability method of tax allocation. Under this method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are determined based on the temporary differences between the accounting and income tax bases of an asset or liability. These are measured based on the tax jurisdictions' enacted or substantively enacted income tax rates that will be in effect when the differences are expected to reverse. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in rates is included in the period during which the change is considered substantively enacted. Deferred tax assets are recorded in the financial statements if realization is considered probable.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset and they relate to income tax levied by the same tax authority and the same taxable entity or on different taxable entities but the intent is to settle current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis or the tax assets and liabilities will be relieved simultaneously.

P. IMPAIRMENT OF NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS

Intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortization and are tested annually for impairment. Assets that are subject to amortization are required to be tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of these assets may not be recoverable. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are largely independent cash inflows (cash-generating units). An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value-in-use. To determine the value-in-use, management estimates expected future cash flows from each cash generating unit and determines a suitable interest rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows. The data used for impairment testing procedures are directly linked to the Company's latest approved budget, adjusted as necessary to exclude the effects of future reorganizations and asset enhancements. Discount factors are determined individually for each cash-generating unit and reflect their respective risk profiles as assessed by management. Prior impairments of non-financial assets (other than goodwill) may be reversed if the cash-generating unit's recoverable amount exceeds its carrying amount up to the amount the non-financial assets (other than goodwill) would be carried at had no impairment been recognized originally.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

Q. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire or when the financial asset and all substantial risks and rewards are transferred. Financial liabilities are derecognized when they are extinguished, obligations discharged, cancelled, or expired.

The Company categorizes its fair value measurements for financial asset and financial liabilities measured at fair value according to a three level hierarchy which prioritizes the inputs used in the Company's valuation techniques. A level is assigned to each fair value measurement based on the lowest level input significant to the overall fair value measurement. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy based on the reliability of inputs are as follows:

- Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that are accessible at the measurement date;
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not observable.

Financial assets

The Company's financial assets are comprised of accounts receivable and have been classified as loans and receivables at initial recognition. Loans and receivables are non derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in the market. They are included in current assets, except for maturities greater than twelve months after the end of reporting period. These are classified as non-current assets. Loans and receivables are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs, and are subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Financial assets carried at amortized cost are assessed for indicators of impairment at the end of each reporting period. A financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired only if there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (a "loss event") and that loss event (or events) has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated.

Evidence of impairment may include indications that the debtors or a group of debtors is experiencing significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency in interest or principal payments, probability that they will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization, and observable data indicates that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows, such as changes in arrears or economic conditions that correlate with defaults.

The carrying amount of the accounts receivables is reduced through the use of an allowance account. When a receivable is considered uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the allowance account. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognized in profit and loss.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

Q. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT'D)

Financial liabilities

The Company's financial liabilities include bank indebtedness, promissory notes, long-term debt, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and they have been classified as other financial liabilities.

These financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred, and are carried subsequently at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. The legally enforceable right must not be contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the normal course of business and in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the Company or the counterparty.

Derivative financial instruments

The Company occasionally enters into foreign exchange forward contracts to manage its exposure to foreign exchange rate risk and accounts for such derivatives at fair value through profit or loss. Derivatives are initially recognized at fair value at the date the derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently re-measured to their fair value at the end of each reporting period. The resulting gain or loss is recognized in profit or loss. The foreign exchange forward contracts are recorded on the consolidated statement of financial position at fair value in receivables when the contracts are in a gain position and in accrued liabilities when the contracts are in a loss position. The Company purchases foreign exchange forward contracts to mitigate the exposure to purchases and the related payable to suppliers denominated in US dollars. The Company does not designate its foreign exchange forward contracts as a hedge of underlying assets, liabilities, firm commitments or anticipated transactions.

Derivatives may be embedded into other financial instruments (host instruments) and are treated as separate derivatives when their risks and economic characteristics are not closely related to those of the host instrument. The Company has not identified any embedded derivatives.

R. SHARE CAPITAL

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new common shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

Where the Company re-purchases the Company's equity share capital through a Normal Course Issuer Bid, the consideration paid, including any directly attributable incremental costs (net of income tax) is deducted from equity attributable to the Company's equity holders until the shares are cancelled or reissued. Where such common shares are subsequently reissued, any consideration received, net of any directly attributable incremental transaction costs and the related income tax effects, is included in equity attributable to the Company's equity holders.

S. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

The Company has established a stock option plan for the Executive and Board of Directors, and employees as described in Note 17. The Company uses the fair value method of accounting for stock options. The fair value of the option grants is calculated on the grant date for employees and executives using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model and recognized as compensation expense over the vesting period of those granted options, adjusted for estimated forfeitures. The corresponding adjustment is recorded to contributed surplus. Compensation expense related to forfeited options is reversed on the forfeiture date provided the options have not vested. The fair value of the option grants to non-employees, including the Company's Board of Directors is calculated based on the value of the services provided in exchange for the option issue, or

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

S. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (CONT'D)

where that fair value cannot be estimated reliably, they are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments granted on the date the Company receives the goods or services. When the options are exercised, the Company issues new shares. The proceeds received net of any directly attributable transaction costs, together with the related amount in contributed surplus, are added to share capital. Forfeited or expired options are put back into the pool of available stock options for future grants. No adjustment is recorded for stock options that expire unexercised.

T. BORROWING COSTS

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction, or production of a qualifying asset are capitalized during the period of time necessary to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use or sale. Other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

U. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

Employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related service is provided. The Company recognizes a liability and an expense for short-term benefits such as bonuses if the Company has a legal obligation or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reasonably.

V. PROVISIONS, CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS

Provisions are recognized when the Company has present obligations as a result of a past event and it is probable that it will lead to an outflow of economic resources from the Company that can be estimated reliably. The timing or amount of the liability may still be uncertain. Provisions are measured at the estimated amount required to settle the present obligation, taking into consideration the most reliable evidence available at the reporting date. Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. All provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

When a business combination is undertaken, the Company initially measures any of the acquired company's contingent liabilities at the acquisition date fair value. The contingent liabilities are subsequently measured at fair value.

In the normal course of business, the Company enters into agreements that include indemnities in favour of third parties, such as engagement letters with advisers and consultants. The Company has also agreed to indemnify its directors and officers in accordance with the Company's corporate bylaws.

Certain agreements do not contain any limits on the Company's liability and therefore it is not possible to estimate the Company's potential liability under these circumstances. In certain cases, the Company has recourse against third parties with respect to these indemnities. The Company maintains insurance policies that may provide coverage against certain claims under these indemnities.

W. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS IN APPLYING ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions about the future. Management continuously evaluates estimates and assumptions which are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

W. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS IN APPLYING ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

a) Business combinations

The Company applies the acquisition method of accounting to business combinations which involves the allocation of the cost of an acquisition to the underlying net assets acquired based on their respective estimated fair values. The Company uses valuation techniques in determining fair values of the various elements of a business combination, including intangible assets, based on future expected cash flows and a discount rate. These determinations involve significant estimates and assumptions regarding cash flow projections, economic risks and weighted average cost of capital. If future events or results differ significantly from these estimates and assumptions, the Company could record impairment charges in the future.

b) Goodwill impairment

For the purposes of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to each CGU that is expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination.

A CGU to which goodwill has been allocated is tested for impairment annually, or more frequently when there is an indication that the CGU may be impaired. If the recoverable amount of the CGU is less than its carrying amount, the impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the CGU and then to the other assets of the CGU pro rata based on the carrying amount of each asset in the CGU. Any impairment loss for goodwill is recognized directly in profit or loss. An impairment loss recognized for goodwill is not reversed in subsequent periods.

Management makes assumptions about future operating results and tests the sensitivity of key assumptions in the process of measuring expected future cash flows which are based on future events and circumstances disclosed in the Note 8 to these financial statements.

On disposal of the relevant CGU, the attributable amount of goodwill is included in the determination of the profit or loss on disposal.

c) Deferred tax assets

Management estimates the probability of future taxable income in which deferred tax assets can be utilized based on Company forecasts. The Company also takes into consideration non-taxable income and expenses and the various tax rules in effect or expected to be in effect at a future date. If a positive forecast of taxable income indicates the probable use of a deferred tax asset, that deferred tax asset is recognized in full. The recognition of deferred tax assets that are subject to certain legal or economic limits or uncertainties is assessed individually by management based on the specific circumstances.

d) Sales returns provision

The Company has an internal policy whereby it accepts product returns from customers in certain of its subsidiaries. Provisions recorded for estimated product returns are based on historical experience, market conditions, and drilling activities. Actual sales returns experienced may differ from this estimate. The allowance for sales returns is presented net of the total accounts receivable and is disclosed in Note 4.

e) Impairment of financial assets

All of the Company's financial assets are reviewed for indicators of impairment. At the end of each reporting period, management reviews the individual balances in accounts receivable and assesses their recoverability based on the aging of outstanding balances, historical bad debt experience, and indicators of changes in customer credit worthiness, and changes in customer payment terms, to identify and determine the extent of impairment, if any.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

W. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS IN APPLYING ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

f) Inventories

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. In estimating the net realizable value, management considers evidence, such as aging of the inventory, current sales prices, vendor price lists, available at the time in determining the net realizable values of the inventories.

g) Stock-based compensation

The Company uses the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model for valuing its stock options to employees and directors at the date of issue. Management uses estimates of the expected life, the risk-free rate, expected volatility, and expected forfeiture rate when calculating the value of the options issued. These estimates may vary from the actual expense incurred and are updated at each reporting period based on information available at that time. The Company values options issued to non-employees based on available evidence of the value the transaction represents to the Company based on services provided in exchange for the option.

X. AMENDED STANDARDS ADOPTED BY THE COMPANY

The following amended standards, that are applicable to the Company, have been adopted by the Company for the first time in the financial year beginning January 1, 2016 and have no material impact on the Company:

IFRS 7, Financial instruments; Disclosures. There are two amendments: 1) Servicing contracts – if an entity transfers a financial asset to a third party under conditions which allow the transferor to derecognize the asset, IFRS 7 requires disclosure of all types of continuing involvement that the entity might still have in the transferred assets. The amendment clarifies guidance about what is meant by continuing involvement. The amendment is prospective with an option to apply retrospectively. There is a consequential amendment to IFRS 1 to give the same relief to first time adopters. 2) Interim financial statements – the amendment clarifies that the additional disclosure required by the amendments to IFRS 7, “Disclosure – Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities” is not specifically required for all interim periods unless required by IAS 34. This amendment is retrospective;

IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements. The amendments are designed to encourage companies to apply professional judgement in determining what information to disclose in their financial statements. For example, the amendments make clear that materiality applies to the whole of the financial statements and that the inclusion of immaterial information can inhibit the usefulness of financial disclosures. The Company's consolidated financial statements have been prepared to include only those disclosures which are considered material.

Y. RECENT PRONOUNCEMENTS NOT YET EFFECTIVE AND THAT HAVE NOT BEEN ADOPTED EARLY

Certain new standards, interpretations, amendments and improvements to existing standards were issued by the IASB or IFRS Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) that are not yet effective for the financial year ended December 31, 2016. The standards and amendments issued that are applicable to the Company are as follows:

IFRS 9 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The complete version of IFRS 9 replaces most of the guidance in IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 retains but simplifies the mixed measurement model and establishes three primary measurement categories for financial assets: amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income and fair value through profit and loss. There is now a new expected credit losses model that replaces the incurred loss impairment model used in IAS 39. IFRS 9 relaxes the requirements for hedge effectiveness by replacing the bright line hedge effectiveness tests. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted. The Company is assessing the impact of this standard on its financial statements.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

Y. RECENT PRONOUNCEMENTS NOT YET EFFECTIVE AND THAT HAVE NOT BEEN ADOPTED EARLY (CONT'D)

IFRS 15 – REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS

IFRS 15 is a converged standard on revenue recognition. It replaces IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IAS 18 Revenue and related interpretations. This standard outlines a single comprehensive model for entities to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers. The core principle of IFRS 15 is that an entity recognizes revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. IFRS 15 also includes a cohesive set of disclosure requirements that will result in an entity providing users of financial statements with comprehensive information about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from the entity's contracts with customers. IFRS 15 becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted and is to be applied retrospectively. The Company is assessing the impact of this standard on its financial statements.

IFRS 16 – LEASES

In January, 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16 that provides a comprehensive model for the identification of lease arrangements and their treatment in the financial statements of both lessees and lessors. It supersedes IAS 17 Leases and its associated interpretive guidance. Significant changes were made to lessee accounting with its distinction between operating and finance leases removed and assets and liabilities recognized in respect of all leases (subject to limited exceptions for short-term leases and leases of low value assets). In contrast, IFRS 16 does not include significant changes to the requirements for lessors. IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019 with earlier adoption permitted for those Companies that have also adopted IFRS 15, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*. Management of the Company anticipates that the adoption of IFRS 16 in the future may have a material impact on the amounts reported and the disclosure made in the financial statements. However, it is not practical to provide a reasonable estimate of the effect of IFRS 16 until the Company has performed the detailed review.

IAS 7 – STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

In January 2016, the IASB amended IAS 7 to require that the following changes in liabilities arising from financing activities are disclosed (to the extent necessary): (i) changes from financing cash flows; (ii) changes arising from obtaining or losing control of subsidiaries or other businesses; (iii) the effect of changes in foreign exchange rates; (iv) changes in fair values; and (v) other changes. The amendment also states that changes in liabilities arising from financing activities must be disclosed separately from changes in other assets and liabilities. This amendment will be mandatory for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017. The Company is assessing the impact of this standard on its financial statements.

IFRS 2 – SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

In June 2016, the ISAB amended IFRS 2 to clarify that in estimating the fair value of the cash-settled share-based payment, the accounting for the effects of vesting and non-vesting conditions should follow the same approach as for equity-settled share-based payments. Other amendments do not apply to the Company. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 with early adoption permitted. The Company is assessing the impact of this standard on its financial statements.

IAS12 – INCOME TAXES

In January 2016, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 12 "Income Taxes". The amendments were related to the recognition of deferred tax assets for unrealized losses, which clarified how to account for deferred tax assets related to debt instruments measured at fair value. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning or after January 1, 2017, with earlier application permitted. The Company is currently assessing the impact of this standard on its financial statements.

3. SEASONALITY OF OPERATIONS

Weather conditions can affect the sale of the Company's products and services. The ability to move heavy equipment in the Canadian oil and natural gas fields is dependent on weather conditions. As a result, spring months in Western Canada and the duration of the spring break-up has a direct impact on the Company's activity levels. In addition, many exploration and production areas in the northern Western Canadian Sedimentary Basin ("WCSB") are accessible only in winter months when the ground is frozen hard enough to support the weight of heavy equipment. The timing of freeze-up and spring break-up affects the ability to move equipment in and out of these areas. As a result, late March through May is traditionally the Company's slowest period.

4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivable recognized in the consolidated statements of financial position can be analyzed as follows:

	December 31 2016	December 31 2015
Trade accounts receivable	\$ 20,471,804	\$ 18,455,094
Trade accounts receivable, secured by notes	1,410,630	—
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(1,190,871)	(1,278,521)
Accounts receivable, net	20,691,563	17,176,573
Allowance for sales returns	(1,692,174)	(780,125)
Other receivables	—	50,883
Accounts receivable	\$ 18,999,389	\$ 16,447,331

The Company pledged trade receivables with a carrying amount of \$18,999,389 (December 31, 2015 - \$16,447,331) as collateral for the Asset-Based Lending ("ABL") Facility (Note 9).

The Company's accounts receivable have been reviewed for indicators of impairment. Certain accounts receivable were found to be impaired and an allowance for doubtful accounts of \$1,190,871 (December 31, 2015 - \$1,278,521) has been recorded.

The change in the allowance for doubtful accounts can be reconciled as follows:

	December 31 2016	December 31 2015
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 1,278,521	\$ 115,888
Bad debts	205,323	1,563,475
Receivables written off	(256,660)	(118,056)
Transfers to assets held for sale	—	—
Recovery of bad debts	(36,313)	(282,786)
Balance, end of year	\$ 1,190,871	\$ 1,278,521

The primary factors the Company considers in determining whether financial assets are impaired are their overdue status and significant financial difficulty of debtors.

During 2016, the Company executed notes receivable certain trade accounts receivable with specific payment terms. Notes receivable bear interest at rate of 6.0% per annum and repayable in monthly installments of \$9,229 USD, \$35,316 USD, and \$36,667 USD and are secured by a continuing security interest in all personal property of the payee.

5. INVENTORIES

All inventories as at December 31, 2016 and 2015 are distribution goods. During the year ended December 31, 2016, a total of \$49,587,358 of inventories was included in profit and loss as cost of sales (December 31, 2015 - \$81,817,787). At December 31, 2016, provisions recorded against inventory amounted to \$955,777 (December 31, 2015 - \$1,277,500).

At December 31, 2016, the Company pledged inventory of \$28,487,482 (December 31, 2015 - \$33,362,206) as collateral for the ABL Facility (Note 9).

6. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

The Company leases various equipment under finance lease agreements. Acquiring assets by entering into a financing lease involves non-cash investing and financing activities, and accordingly, does not appear in the statement of cash flows. At December 31, 2016, manufacturing and other equipment includes assets under finance lease with a carrying amount of \$52,929 (December 31, 2015 - \$218,853).

In accordance with its accounting policies, the Company determined that there were indicators of impairment of its property and equipment during 2015 due to the substantial decline in the oil and gas prices and the reduction in the market price of the Company's common shares to a level substantially below its carrying amount.

The Company determined the recoverable amount of its property and equipment using the fair value less cost to sell. As a result of this review it was determined that the carrying value of Bri-Chem Supply Corp LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of Bri-Corp USA Inc., exceeded its net recoverable value. The Company recorded an impairment of \$116,871 (December 31, 2015 - \$1,629,297) against its property and equipment. No other impairment was considered necessary following the impairment review at the year-end as the fair value of the assets exceeded the carrying value.

At December 31, 2016, the Company pledged property and equipment with carrying amount of \$11,924,208 (December 31, 2015 - \$12,995,770) as collateral for the ABL Facility (Note 9).

6. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (CONT'D)

	Land	Buildings	Motor vehicles	Manufacturing and other equipment	Office equipment	Computer equipment	Pavement and landscaping	Leasehold improvements	Total
Cost									
Balance at January 1, 2015	\$ 2,179,510	\$ 5,499,349	\$ 1,195,383	\$ 7,032,002	\$ 392,000	\$ 677,661	\$ 502,027	\$ 672,004	\$ 18,149,936
Additions	—	270,933	168,718	624,592	12,410	18,073	2,593	16,128	1,113,447
Translation adjustment	158,647	267,310	200,750	1,046,153	13,642	24,545	62,577	27,010	1,800,636
Disposals	—	—	(7,500)	(290,339)	(26,411)	(39,988)	—	(538,894)	(903,132)
Impairment	—	—	(9,889)	(1,531,511)	(3,679)	(1,066)	—	(83,150)	(1,629,297)
Balance at December 31, 2015	2,338,157	6,037,592	1,547,462	6,880,897	387,962	679,225	567,197	93,098	18,531,590
Additions	—	119,515	6,323	243,846	—	6,610	—	3,279	379,573
Translation adjustment	(29,353)	(52,693)	(39,759)	(151,922)	(2,470)	(4,569)	(11,578)	(2,749)	(295,093)
Disposals	—	—	—	(51,228)	—	—	—	—	(51,228)
Balance at December 31, 2016	\$ 2,308,804	\$ 6,104,414	\$ 1,514,026	\$ 6,921,593	\$ 385,492	\$ 681,266	\$ 555,619	\$ 93,628	\$ 18,564,842
Accumulated depreciation									
Balance at January 1, 2015	—	734,050	486,472	2,095,950	278,796	459,273	75,230	551,969	4,681,740
Translation adjustment	—	20,460	62,221	195,796	5,295	13,309	5,929	4,056	307,066
Depreciation for the year	—	226,204	236,369	631,688	23,328	68,038	40,829	17,060	1,243,516
Disposals	—	—	(6,451)	(101,277)	(26,411)	(35,113)	—	(527,250)	(696,502)
Balance at December 31, 2015	—	980,714	778,611	2,822,157	281,008	505,507	121,988	45,835	5,535,820
Translation adjustment	—	(4,188)	(11,599)	(39,470)	(1,044)	(2,602)	(1,254)	(783)	(60,940)
Depreciation for the year	—	234,152	308,700	513,712	20,267	55,676	41,482	6,798	1,180,787
Disposals	—	—	—	(15,033)	—	—	—	—	(15,033)
Balance at December 31, 2016	\$ —	\$ 1,210,679	\$ 1,075,712	\$ 3,281,366	\$ 300,231	\$ 558,581	\$ 162,216	\$ 51,850	\$ 6,640,635
Net book amount at December 31, 2015	\$2,338,157	\$5,056,878	\$ 768,851	\$ 4,058,740	\$ 106,954	\$ 173,718	\$ 445,209	\$ 47,263	\$ 12,995,770
Net book amount at December 31, 2016	\$2,308,804	\$4,893,735	\$ 438,314	\$ 3,640,227	\$ 85,261	\$ 122,685	\$ 393,403	\$ 41,778	\$ 11,924,208

7. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	Customer relationships	Non-compete agreements	Computer software	Distribution agreement	Supply agreement	Brand	Total
Cost							
Balance at January 1, 2015	\$ 4,878,914	\$ 795,247	\$ 258,824	\$ 602,666	\$ 306,198	\$ 195,175	\$ 7,037,024
Impairment	(1,373,010)	(144,518)	(7,853)	—	—	(98,818)	(1,624,199)
Balance at December 31, 2015 and 2016	\$ 3,505,904	\$ 650,729	\$ 250,971	\$ 602,666	\$ 306,198	\$ 96,357	\$ 5,412,825
Accumulated amortization							
Balance at January 1, 2015	\$ 3,184,704	\$ 631,259	\$ 246,412	\$ 602,666	\$ 306,198	\$ 74,174	\$ 5,045,413
Amortization expense	321,200	19,470	4,559	—	—	22,183	367,412
Balance at December 31, 2015 and 2016	\$ 3,505,904	\$ 650,729	\$ 250,971	\$ 602,666	\$ 306,198	\$ 96,357	\$ 5,412,825
Net book value at December 31, 2015 and 2016	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —

In accordance with its accounting policies, the Company determined that there were indicators of impairment of its intangible assets during 2015 due to the substantial decline in the oil and gas prices and the reduction in the market price of the Company's common shares to a level substantially below tangible book value and the carrying amount.

The Company determined the recoverable amount of its intangible assets on the basis of the higher of fair value less cost to sell and value in use. The value in use was determined by discounting the future cash flows generated from the Company's continuing use of its intangible assets, based on Company's forecasts. The discounted cash flow model calculates the present value of the estimated future cash flows of the intangible assets. Estimating future cash flows requires judgment, considering past and expected future performance as well as changes to the economic environment. The calculation of value in use was based on the same key assumptions utilized in the Company's impairment analysis on goodwill as disclosed in Note 8. In 2015, the Company recognized an impairment loss of \$1,624,199 against its intangible assets as a result of this review.

8. GOODWILL

The changes of goodwill for December 31, 2016 and 2015 are as follows:

	December 31 2016	December 31 2015
Balance, beginning of year	\$ —	\$ 1,910,108
Impairment	—	(1,910,108)
Balance, end of year	\$ —	\$ —

In 2015, goodwill of \$1,910,108 acquired with business combination of Solution Blend in December 2014 was allocated to Fluids Blending & Packaging Canada reportable segment. The Company performed its annual goodwill impairment test on its Solution Blend CGU in accordance with the accounting policy stated in Note 2. The recoverable amount of all CGUs has been determined based on value in use calculations. These calculations use pre-tax cash flow projections based on financial budgets approved by management covering the one-year period to December 31, 2016 and forecasted revenue projections for the four years beyond the budgeted period. The recoverable amount allocated to Fluids Blending & Packaging Canada was below its carrying value, and therefore the Company recorded an impairment of goodwill of \$1,910,108 in 2015. The recoverable amount of the Solution Blend CGU amounted to \$1,672,378 as at December 31, 2015.

8. GOODWILL (CONT'D)

KEY ASSUMPTIONS USED IN THE VALUE IN USE CALCULATIONS

The calculation of the value in use for the CGUs is most sensitive to the following key assumptions: Discount rates, and growth rate used in cash flow projections beyond the budget period; and earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization margin (EBITDA margin).

Discount rates

Discount rates represent the current market assessment of the risks specific to each CGU, regarding the time value of money and individual risks of the underlying assets which have not been incorporated in the cash flow estimates. The discount rate calculation is based on the market risks and specific circumstances of the Company and its operating segments and derived from its weighted average cost of capital ("WACC"). The WACC takes into account both debt and equity. The cost of equity is derived from the expected return of investment by investors. The cost of debt is based on market conditions and the Company's interest bearing borrowings. CGU-specific risk is incorporated by applying individual beta factors. The beta factors are evaluated annually based on publicly available market data. Specific risk premiums are calculated after consideration for the volatility in the revenue streams and the risk factors affecting the predictability of the particular CGU. The pre-tax discount rate utilized by Fluids Blending & Packaging Canada is 22.0% for 2015.

Growth rate estimates

A growth rate for 2016 of 4.5% was established using the Board approved budgeted rate by CGU. Longer term growth rates of 5% for years 2017 to 2019 were established using management's estimate for each CGU. Both the 2016 operating budget and management's estimates were calculated using current prospects and planned strategic changes expected to be implemented. The growth rate of 2% used to extrapolate cash flows beyond the budget period used (five years) was based on the Government of Canada targeted long term inflation expectations of 2.0%. The Company's management and directors believe that any reasonably possible further change in the key assumptions on which recoverable amount is based would not cause the CGU carrying amount to exceed its recoverable amount.

EBITDA margin

EBITDA margin is defined as margin of earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization. This margin is based on historical values and is adjusted upwards or downwards depending on expected changes in revenues. As fixed costs remain relatively constant over the short term while revenues increase, EBITDA improve over the same period.

9. BANK INDEBTEDNESS

Effective August 12, 2011, the Company entered into a secured Asset-Based Lending Facility (the "ABL Facility") with CIBC Asset-Based Lending Inc. and HSBC Bank Canada. The ABL Facility is subject to a borrowing base that is calculated as a percentage of specified value of eligible inventory and accounts receivable.

On November 14, 2013, the Company amended the terms of the ABL Facility to increase the borrowing base up to a maximum of \$90,000,000, reducing interest rates and extending the maturity of the facility to August 12, 2016.

On November 30, 2015, the Company amended the terms of the ABL Facility to decrease the maximum borrowing base down to \$40,000,000. Other amendments include an increase in interest rates, a change in the financial covenants with no change to the maturity date of the facility.

On August 11, 2016, the Company amended and restated the terms of the ABL Facility to decrease the maximum borrowing base down to \$20,000,000. Other amendments included an increase in interest rates, adjustment to the financial covenants and an extension of the maturity date to August 12, 2017.

9. BANK INDEBTEDNESS (CONT'D)

The ABL Facility bears interest either at the Canadian prime rate plus 3.0% (2015 – Canadian prime rate plus 1.50%) or bankers' acceptance rate plus 4.50% (2015 - bankers' acceptance rate plus 3.00%) or LIBOR plus 4.50% (2015 - LIBOR plus 3.00%), a collateral management fee of \$1,500 per month and a standby fee of 0.25% on unused amounts of the ABL Facility. The ABL Facility is secured by a general security agreement covering all present and acquired property and postponements of claims from related parties.

As at December 31, 2016, \$14,533,936 (December 31, 2015 - \$23,055,007), net of unamortized transaction costs of \$94,749 (December 31, 2015 - \$134,896), was drawn on the ABL Facility. Amounts can be drawn in either Canadian or US currency.

Significant financial covenants under the revised terms of the ABL Facility include a minimum adjusted tangible net worth and a maximum on annual capital expenditures. As at December 31, 2016, the Company was in compliance with all covenants (Note 23).

10. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities recognized in the consolidated statements of financial position are as follows:

	December 31 2016	December 31 2015
Trade accounts payable	\$ 10,608,621	\$ 4,657,184
Accrued liabilities	2,250,995	1,395,421
Accrued compensation expense	356,335	318,812
	\$ 13,215,951	\$ 6,371,417

11. PROMISSORY NOTES PAYABLE

	December 31 2016	December 31 2015
Promissory note payable, bearing contractual interest at 4.5% per annum, repayable at \$260,797 plus interest on January 31, 2016 and \$272,077 plus interest on January 31, 2017, unsecured.	\$ 272,077	\$ 505,303
Less: current portion	272,077	260,797
	\$ —	\$ 244,506

12. LONG-TERM DEBT

	December 31 2016	December 31 2015
Fulcrum Capital Partners Inc. subordinated debenture, bearing interest at 11.5% plus 8.5% principal deferred fee, repayable January 2017 to December 2017 interest only and the balance upon maturity in December 2017.	\$ 9,117,383	\$ 8,376,940
First Source Bank, long term loan of US \$250,960, bearing interest at 4.72% per annum, monthly installments of US \$4,711, consisting principal and interest, from February 28, 2013 to January 31, 2018, and the balance upon maturity January 31, 2018.	—	38,718
	9,117,383	8,415,658
Less: transaction costs	123,529	32,227
	8,993,854	8,383,431
Less: current portion	8,993,854	618,123
	\$ —	\$ 7,765,308

FULCRUM CAPITAL PARTNERS INC.

The Company signed an agreement with Fulcrum Capital Partners Inc. (the "Lender") on November 30, 2012. The Company amended the agreement on November 30, 2015, in conjunction with the amendment to the ABL Facility (Note 9). In accordance with this amendment, the Company has deferred two quarterly payments in September and December of 2015 deferred two more quarterly principal payments in March, and June 30 of 2016. The amendment also eliminated the funded term debt to Earnings before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization ("EBITDA") covenant. The Lender has added a principal deferral fee of 8.5% per year that will be added to the outstanding principal amount and will bear interest at the applicable interest rate until the deferred principal is repaid in full.

The transaction costs include the amount related to the Company's issuance of warrants with a fair value, at grant date, of \$209,226 (Note 17) based on the interest rate obtained on the long-term debt.

The long-term debt contains financial covenants required under the ABL Facility (Note 9) and a new covenant that requires the Company to maintain a twelve month rolling actual adjusted EBITDA in excess of 70% of projected adjusted EBITDA. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as net income before interest on debt, taxes on net income, depreciation and amortization, and non-recurring charges (including one-time transaction, acquisition and restructuring expenses, share based payments, and foreign exchange gains or losses), and after unfunded capital expenditures. As at December 31, 2016, the Company was in compliance with all covenants (Note 23).

The subordinated debenture is secured by the following: an unlimited corporate guarantee supported by a general security agreement from Bri-Chem Supply Ltd. and Sodium Solutions Inc. and from all other material entities within the group determined by the Lender subordinated only to a prior charge from the ABL Facility; second demand collateral land mortgage and assignment of rents from Bri-Chem Corp. creating a second fixed and specific mortgage charge over all lands and premises located at 15, 53016 Highway 60, Acheson, Alberta and 4420 - 37th Street in Camrose, Alberta; assignment by Bri-Chem Corp. to Fulcrum Capital Partners Inc. of all risk insurance in amounts and from an insurer acceptable to Fulcrum Capital Partners Inc., on all Bri-Chem Corp. real and personal property, without limitation, lands, buildings, equipment and inventory owned by Bri-Chem Corp., showing Fulcrum Capital Partners Inc. as second loss payee, including business interruption and public liability insurance.

12. LONG-TERM DEBT (CONT'D)

FIRST SOURCE BANK

In accordance with the terms of the loan agreement, the Company granted First Source Bank (the "Bank") a security interest in certain equipment. The carrying amount of these assets presented in the consolidated statements of financial position as of December 31, 2016 was \$nil. (December 31, 2015 - \$57,979).

13. OBLIGATIONS UNDER FINANCE LEASE

The Company has entered into finance leases for certain pieces of operating equipment and is obliged to make the following future minimum lease payments:

	Minimum lease payments due				
December 31, 2016	Within one year	Two to five years	After five years	Total	
Lease payments	\$ 48,175	\$ 17,058	\$ —	\$ 65,233	
Finance charges	4,821	515	—	5,336	
Net present value	\$ 43,354	\$ 16,543	\$ —	\$ 59,897	

December 31, 2015					
Lease payments	\$ 81,811	\$ 125,919	\$ —	\$ 207,730	
Finance charges	15,608	9,816	—	25,424	
Net present value	\$ 66,203	\$ 116,103	\$ —	\$ 182,306	

14. COMMITMENTS UNDER OPERATING LEASE

THE COMPANY AS LESSEE

The Company leases a number of warehouse locations and office equipment under operating leases. The Company's future minimum operating lease payments are as follows:

	Minimum lease payments due			
	Within one year	Two to five years	After five years	Total
December 31, 2016	\$ 1,732,224	\$ 2,359,714	\$ —	\$ 4,091,938
December 31, 2015	\$ 2,352,953	\$ 5,335,786	\$ 1,058,538	\$ 8,747,277

The Company's operating lease agreements do not contain any contingent rent clauses, renewal or purchase options, or restrictions regarding further leasing or additional debt.

Since the Company does not have an option to purchase any of the property leased at the expiry of the lease term, no land titles pass to the Company, nor does the Company participate in the residual values of the buildings and land leased, it was determined that substantially all the risks and rewards of the buildings and land leased remain with the landlord. As such, the Company determined that the leases are operating leases.

THE COMPANY AS LESSOR

The Company has sub-leased properties of discontinued operations with a term of eight expiring June 30, 2019. These sub-lease revenues were netted off against operating lease expenses and classified as discontinued operations. The lessee does not have an option to purchase the property at the expiry of the lease term.

14. OBLIGATIONS UNDER OPERATING LEASE (CONT'D)

Non-cancellable minimum operating lease income is as follows:

	Minimum lease income receivable			
	Within one year	Two to five years	After five years	Total
December 31, 2016	\$ 439,920	659,880	-	\$ 1,099,800
December 31, 2015	\$ 848,772	1,099,800	-	\$ 1,948,572

15. INCOME TAXES

Income tax expense differs from the amount computed by applying the statutory provincial and federal income tax rates to the respective years' earnings before income taxes. These differences result from the following items:

	December 31 2016	December 31 2015
Expected income tax rate at 27.0% (2015 - 26.0%) for the years ended:	\$ (1,496,361)	\$ (3,724,066)
Increase (decrease) resulting from:		
Valuation provision on deferred tax assets	3,355,079	3,865,588
Tax recovery on intercompany losses	(337,006)	—
Tax rate differential	(152,351)	(497,759)
Impact of change in tax rates	(62,003)	(79,428)
Non-deductible expenses	95,990	677,631
Adjustment recognized in the current period in relation to the current tax of prior years	(51,929)	(280,804)
Other	(100,433)	72,874
	\$ 1,250,986	\$ 34,036
Tax (recovery) expense comprises:		
Current tax expense		
Current period	\$ (2,070,525)	\$ (3,018,371)
Adjustment for prior periods	(10,177)	290,481
	(2,080,702)	(2,727,890)
Deferred tax expense (recovery)		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	\$ 32,656	\$ (548,124)
Change in valuation of deferred tax assets	3,350,961	3,865,588
Adjustment for prior period	(51,929)	(555,538)
	3,331,688	2,761,926
Total tax expense	\$ 1,250,986	\$ 34,036

The Alberta corporate income tax rate changed from 10% to 12% effective July 1, 2015. Therefore the combined federal and provincial corporate tax rate for the year ended December 31, 2016 is 27.0% (December 31, 2015 - 26.0%).

15. INCOME TAXES (CONT'D)

TEMPORARY DIFFERENCES

The tax effects of temporary differences and loss carry forwards that give rise to the Company's deferred tax assets (liabilities) are as follows:

	December 31 2016	December 31 2015
Deferred tax assets		
Share issue costs	\$ 111,857	\$ 139,739
Intangibles - excess tax basis over net book value	193,488	167,775
Non-capital loss carryforwards	2,409,370	5,668,986
	\$ 2,714,715	\$ 5,976,500
Deferred tax liabilities		
Capital assets - excess of net book value over undepreciated capital cost	\$ 156,053	\$ 90,430
Net deferred tax asset	\$ 2,558,662	\$ 5,886,070
Reported in the financial statements as follows:		
Deferred tax asset	2,680,630	6,014,610
Deferred tax liability	(121,967)	(128,540)
	\$ 2,558,663	\$ 5,886,070

In assessing whether deferred tax assets are realizable, the Company considers if it is probable that all or a portion of the deferred tax assets will be utilized. The realization of deferred tax assets is dependent on the use of available tax planning opportunities and the generation of future taxable income during the year in which those temporary differences become deductible. For the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company did not recognize \$3,665,512 (December 31, 2015 - \$4,180,104) of deferred tax assets in respect of US deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses and \$25,650 (December 31, 2015 - \$25,650) of deferred tax assets in the respect of capital losses as their realization was not considered probable. In addition, the Company did not recognize \$2,500,000 (December 31, 2015 - nil) of deferred tax assets in respect of Canadian deductible temporary differences as their realization was not considered probable. The amount of deferred tax assets considered realizable could be reduced in the near-term should the Company's estimates of future taxable income during the carry-forward period be reduced.

The Company has US non-capital losses of \$4,210,350 (2015 - \$3,359,389) available to reduce future taxable income which expire between 2030 and 2036 on which no deferred assets have been recognized. The Company has Canadian non-capital losses of \$22,023,713 which expire between 2025 and 2026.

15. INCOME TAXES (CONT'D)

Movement in temporary differences during the years ended December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015 are as follows:

	Balance December 31, 2015	Recognized in profit or loss	Recognized in equity	Translation adjustment	Balance December 31, 2016
Cost					
Share issue costs	\$ 139,739	\$ —	\$ (27,882)	\$ —	\$ 111,857
Intangibles	167,775	25,713	—	—	193,488
Non-capital loss carryforwards	5,668,986	(3,259,616)	—	—	2,409,370
Inventory and interest expenses	—	—	—	—	—
Property & equipment	(90,430)	(65,622)	—	—	(156,052)
Balance at December 31, 2015	\$ 5,886,070	\$ (3,299,525)	\$ (27,882)	\$ —	\$ 2,558,663

	Balance December 31, 2014	Recognized in profit or loss	Recognized in equity	Translation adjustment	Balance December 31, 2015
Cost					
Accounts receivable	\$ 162,845	\$ (179,495)	\$ —	\$ 16,650	\$ —
Share issue costs	201,721	8,245	(70,227)	—	139,739
Intangibles	1,995,535	(2,259,896)	—	432,136	167,775
Non-capital loss carryforwards	6,847,152	(1,178,166)	—	—	5,668,986
Inventory and interest expenses	294,927	(325,082)	—	30,155	—
Property & equipment	(1,160,246)	1,172,468	—	(102,652)	(90,430)
Balance at December 31, 2015	\$ 8,341,934	\$ (2,761,926)	\$ (70,227)	\$ 376,289	\$ 5,886,070

16. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized

Unlimited number of voting common shares, no par value

Unlimited number of preferred shares, issued in series

Issued and outstanding

Common shares	Number	Amount
Balance, January 1, 2015	23,876,126	\$ 33,474,669
Shares repurchased and cancelled	(243,145)	(211,196)
Balance, December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2016	23,632,981	\$ 33,263,473

Cumulative share issuance costs of \$1,643,188, net of tax, are included in share capital.

16. SHARE CAPITAL (CONT'D)

In November 2014, the Company received acceptance from the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX") in respect of its intention to make a Normal Course Issuer Bid ("NCIB"). Under the NCIB, the Company was permitted to acquire up to 1,567,330 of its common shares during the period November 20, 2014 to November 19, 2015. The Company also entered into an "automatic securities purchase plan" with Dundee Securities Ltd. ("the Broker") for the purpose of making purchases under the NCIB ("Purchase plan"). Purchases under the Purchase plan are determined by the Broker and in its sole discretion, without consultation with the Company, subject to the limitations of the Purchase plan and the rules of the TSX.

For the year ended December 31, 2015, 243,145 shares had been repurchased for cancellation under the NCIB for cash consideration of \$211,196, of which \$211,196 was recorded in the share capital and \$nil was recorded in the contributed surplus. The Company purchased a total of 407,755 shares for cash consideration of \$426,434 under this NCIB. All common shares purchased through the NCIB were cancelled in 2015.

17. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

SHARE-BASED PAYMENT PLAN

The Company's Stock Option Plan (the "Plan") provides for the granting of stock options to directors, officers, consultants and employees of the Company and its affiliates. The expiry date and price payable upon the exercise of any option granted are fixed by the Board of Directors at the time of grant, subject to regulatory requirements. Options granted under the plan are vested under such times as determined by the Board of Directors, which are typically one to three years, subject to regulatory requirements. On May 14, 2012 the directors of the Company approved a new stock option Plan. Under this new Plan, the maximum number of common share issuable pursuant to the new Plan together with all other share-based compensation arrangements of the Company is a rolling maximum equal to 10% of total outstanding common shares on a non-dilutive basis. Upon exercise, cancellation or expiration of any options, the common shares subject to such options shall be available for other options to be granted from time to time.

As at December 31, 2016, the Plan permits the authorization to grant stock options up to a maximum of 2,279,965 common shares of the Company (December 31, 2015 - 2,363,298). All share-based employee remuneration will be settled in equity.

OPTIONS TO EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

Options outstanding at December 31, 2016 consisted of the following:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price	Weighted average contractual life (years)
Outstanding, January 1, 2016	1,470,000	\$ 2.39	7.2
Expired	(16,667)	—	—
Outstanding, December 31, 2016	1,453,333	2.39	7.2
Options exercisable, December 31, 2016	1,298,331	2.48	6.0

17. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (CONT'D)

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price	Weighted average contractual life (years)
Outstanding, January 1, 2015	1,485,000	\$ 2.40	7.8
Issued	30,000	0.44	9.6
Expired	(45,000)	2.21	—
Outstanding, December 31, 2015	1,470,000	2.39	7.2
Options exercisable, December 31, 2015	1,109,997	2.60	6.7

Month and year of grant	Options outstanding	Options vested	Vesting period	Exercise price	Remaining life (years)	Expiry date
August 2011	260,000	260,000		\$ 2.94	4.6	2021
August 2012	595,000	595,000		\$ 2.77	5.6	2022
August 2013	180,000	180,000		\$ 1.80	6.6	2023
August 2014	388,333	253,332	2017	\$ 1.87	7.6	2024
August 2015	30,000	9,999	2018	\$ 0.44	8.6	2025
	1,453,333	1,298,331				

The fair value of the employee and directors options granted during 2015 is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model based on the following weighted average assumptions: expected life – 10 years; risk-free rate – 1.22%; expected volatility – 118.33%; expected dividend yield – 0%.

The estimated forfeiture rate on the options is 0% (December 31, 2015 – 0%). During the year ended December 31, 2016, no stock options were granted under the plan. During the year ended December 31, 2015, 30,000 stock options were granted at a total fair value of \$11,470.

During the year ended December 31, 2016, \$201,123 (December 31, 2015 - \$517,302) was expensed in relation to the share-based payment plan to employees and directors.

WARRANTS

Pursuant to the terms of the loan agreement with Fulcrum Capital Partners Inc. (Note 12), the Company issued 300,000 share purchase warrants, with a fair value at grant date of \$209,226, to the lender. Each share purchase warrant entitles the lender to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$1.77 per common share from December 6, 2012, expiring December 5, 2016. The warrants included an option to June 5, 2014 for the Company to purchase for cancellation any of the warrants for a 30% premium of the exercise price. The Company did not exercise this option during 2014 or 2015.

As at December 31, 2015, 300,000 warrants were issued, outstanding and exercisable at an exercise price of \$1.77 per share and with a contractual life remaining of 0.93 years.

Effective August 31, 2016, this warrant certificate was amended to adjust the exercise price to \$0.215 per common share and to provide a one year extension of the expiry date (to December 5, 2017).

As at December 31, 2016, 300,000 warrants were issued, outstanding and exercisable at an exercise price of \$0.215 per share and with a contractual life remaining of 0.93 years.

18. LOSS PER SHARE

Both the basic and diluted loss per share have been calculated using the loss attributable to shareholders of the Company as the numerator.

	December 31 2016	December 31 2015
Net loss	\$ (6,793,064)	\$ (14,357,367)
Basic weighted average number of ordinary shares	23,655,900	23,655,900
Dilutive options issued and outstanding	—	—
Diluted weighted average number of ordinary shares	23,655,900	23,655,900
Basic loss per share	\$ (0.29)	\$ (0.61)
Diluted loss per share	(0.29)	(0.61)

The following potential ordinary shares are anti-dilutive because the Company was in a net loss position, and therefore they are excluded from the weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purposes of diluted earnings per share:

	December 31 2016	December 31 2015
Options issued and outstanding	1,453,333	1,470,000
Warrants issued and outstanding	300,000	300,000
Total anti-dilutive shares	1,753,333	1,770,000

19. SEGMENT REPORTING

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-makers. The chief operating decision-makers, who are responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, have been identified as the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer who make strategic decisions.

The chief operating decision-makers consider the business from both a geographic and a product perspective. Geographically, management considers the performance in Canada and the USA. From a product perspective, management separately considers the fluids distribution, and fluids blending & packaging in these geographies.

The chief operating decision-makers assess the performance of the operating segments based on a measure of EBITDA. This measurement basis excludes from net earnings the effects of interest, taxes, amortization and depreciation, impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets, and the effect of equity-settled share based payments. Corporate overhead costs, interest income and expenditure, excluding interest expense on finance leases, are not allocated to segments, as these types of activity are driven by the central treasury function, which manages the cash position of the Company.

The amounts provided to the chief operating decision-makers with respect to total assets are measured in a manner consistent with that of the financial statements. These assets are allocated based on the operations of the segment and the physical location of the asset.

The Company has five reportable segments: Fluids Distribution Canada, Fluids Distribution USA, Fluids Blending & Packaging Canada, Fluids Blending & Packaging USA, and Other. The Other segment represents insignificant segments and all remaining costs not directly attributable to an operating segment, such as corporate overhead.

Revenues between Fluids Blending & Packaging Canada and Fluids Distribution Canada are recorded on the same basis as an equivalent arm's length transaction. The revenue from external parties reported to the chief operating decision-makers is measured in a manner consistent with that in the consolidated statement of operations.

19. SEGMENTED INFORMATION (CONT'D)

Selected financial information by reportable segment is disclosed as follows:

For the year ended December 31, 2016	Fluids Distribution			Fluids Blending & Packaging			Other	Consolidated
	Canada	USA	Total	Canada	USA	Total		
Total revenues	\$22,909,319	\$24,873,095	\$47,782,414	\$ 15,616,712	\$ 3,864,411	\$19,481,123	\$ —	\$ 67,263,537
Revenues from internal customers	531,840	187,126	718,966	4,453,246	—	4,453,246	—	5,172,212
Revenues from external customers	22,377,479	24,685,969	47,063,448	11,163,466	3,864,411	15,027,877	—	62,091,325
Cost of sales	20,145,146	20,592,637	40,737,783	8,027,769	2,309,313	10,337,082	—	51,074,865
EBITDA	(1,238,372)	(1,198,490)	(2,436,862)	(597,714)	106,767	(490,947)	1,727,880	(1,199,929)
Amortization and depreciation	78,601	294,008	372,609	107,483	467,873	575,356	115,951	1,063,916
Interest	1,005	11,855	12,860	—	554	554	2,946,825	2,960,239
Impairment of property and equipment	—	116,871	116,871	—	—	—	—	116,871
Share based compensation	—	—	—	—	—	—	201,123	201,123
Income tax expense	(143,243)	—	(143,243)	(148,029)	—	(148,029)	1,542,258	1,250,986
Segment profit (loss)	\$ (1,174,735)	\$ (1,504,353)	\$ (2,679,088)	\$ (557,168)	\$ (361,660)	\$ (918,828)	\$(3,078,277)	\$ (6,793,064)
Segment assets	\$ 25,477,629	\$ 25,571,221	\$ 51,048,850	\$ 7,220,996	\$ 2,819,903	\$ 10,040,899	\$ 4,488,275	\$ 65,578,024
Capital expenditures	\$ 9,260	\$ 358,650	\$ 367,910	\$ 11,663	\$ —	\$ 11,663	\$ —	\$ 379,573

For the year ended December 31, 2015	Fluids Distribution			Fluids Blending & Packaging			Other	Consolidated
	Canada	USA	Total	Canada	USA	Total		
Total revenues	\$30,520,144	\$46,493,274	\$77,013,418	\$ 18,359,270	\$ 5,917,437	\$24,276,707	\$ —	\$101,290,125
Revenues from internal customers	913,485	506,982	1,420,467	3,035,498	12,080	3,047,578	—	4,468,045
Revenues from external customers	29,606,659	45,986,292	75,592,951	15,323,772	5,905,357	21,229,129	—	96,822,080
Cost of sales	29,373,709	38,761,485	68,135,194	11,905,848	3,300,457	15,206,305	—	83,341,499
EBITDA	(3,997,635)	(3,107,689)	(7,105,324)	419,348	1,072,453	1,491,801	1,889,858	(3,723,665)
Amortization and depreciation	94,389	518,589	612,978	123,308	395,304	518,612	479,338	1,610,928
Interest	1,490	30,044	31,534	2,603	29,958	32,561	3,243,737	3,307,832
Impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets	—	—	—	—	—	—	3,534,307	3,534,307
Impairment of property and equipment	—	1,629,297	1,629,297	—	—	—	—	1,629,297
Share based compensation	—	—	—	—	—	—	517,302	517,302
Income tax expense	(1,760,548)	926,282	(834,266)	(126,427)	381,468	255,041	613,261	34,036
Segment profit (loss)	\$ (2,332,966)	\$ (6,211,901)	\$ (8,544,867)	\$ 419,864	\$ 265,723	\$ 685,587	\$(6,498,087)	\$ (14,357,367)
Segment assets	\$ 23,570,782	\$ 28,477,399	\$ 52,048,181	\$ 7,676,579	\$ 4,010,395	\$ 11,686,974	\$ 10,285,323	\$ 74,020,477
Capital expenditures	\$ 83,650	\$ 910,040	\$ 993,690	\$ 35,982	\$ 83,775	\$ 119,757	\$ —	\$ 1,113,447

19. SEGMENT REPORTING (CONT'D)

The Company's operations are conducted in the following geographic locations for the years ended:

	December 31 2016	December 31 2015
Revenue		
Canada	\$ 33,540,945	\$ 44,930,431
United States and International	28,550,380	51,891,649
	\$ 62,091,325	\$ 96,822,080
Non-current assets		
Canada	\$ 4,269,298	\$ 5,471,840
United States and International	7,775,674	7,663,177
	\$ 12,044,972	\$ 13,135,017

During the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, the Company had no significant revenues from individual customers.

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

A. CATEGORIES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The carrying amounts presented in the statements of financial position relate to the following categories of financial assets and financial liabilities:

	December 31 2016	December 31 2015
Financial Assets		
Accounts and notes receivable	\$ 18,999,389	\$ 16,447,331
	\$ 18,999,389	\$ 16,447,331
Financial Liabilities		
Long term debt	\$ 8,993,854	\$ 8,383,431
Promissory notes payable	272,077	505,303
Bank indebtedness	14,533,936	23,055,007
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	13,215,951	6,371,417
	\$ 37,015,818	\$ 38,315,158

B. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES

The Company is exposed to various risks in relation to financial instruments. These risks include credit risk, interest rate risk, currency risk, and liquidity risk. The Company's risk management function is performed by management, with input from the Board of Directors. The Company seeks to minimize the effects of the identified risks by focusing on actively securing short to medium-term cash flows and minimizing exposures to capital markets. The Company does not enter into or trade financial instruments, including derivative financial instruments, for speculative purposes.

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT'D)

B. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES (CONT'D)

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the possibility that the entities to which the Company provides services may experience financial difficulty and be unable to fulfill their obligations. Concentrations of credit risk on accounts receivable are with customers in the oil and gas industry. Accounts and notes receivable consist of a large number of customers spread across diverse geographical areas and ongoing credit evaluations are performed on the financial condition of accounts receivable. Revenue from the Company's largest three customers accounted for approximately 6.9%, 5.9% and 5.5%, respectively (December 31, 2015 – 9.5%, 6.5% and 6.4%) of total revenue during the year and account for 4.2%, 5.0% and 10.9%, respectively (December 31, 2015 – 3.5%, 10.6%, and 7.6%) of total accounts receivable at year end.

The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of financial assets recognized at the reporting date and presented in the statement of financial position.

The Company manages its credit risk through the credit assessment process and through extensive credit monitoring and collections processes. The Company maintains an allowance for estimated credit losses on accounts receivable. The Company makes an assessment of past due accounts receivables for impairment and collectability on an individual basis and considers the following factors: i) the age of the outstanding accounts receivable, ii) the payment history and loss experience, iii) debtor's financial conditions, and other economic information.

The credit analysis of accounts receivable is as follows:

December 31, 2016	Gross accounts receivable	Allowance for doubtful accounts	Net accounts receivable
Current	\$ 7,715,375	\$ —	\$ 7,715,375
31 to 60 days	6,985,054	—	6,985,054
61 to 90 days	3,384,994	—	3,384,994
91 to 120 days	682,417	—	682,417
Over 120 days *	1,422,420	(1,190,871)	231,549
Total	\$ 20,190,260	\$ (1,190,871)	\$ 18,999,389

* includes notes receivable

December 31, 2015	Gross accounts receivable	Allowance for doubtful accounts	Net accounts receivable
Current	\$ 4,599,098	\$ —	\$ 4,599,098
31 to 60 days	5,647,467	—	5,647,467
61 to 90 days	4,717,217	—	4,717,217
91 to 120 days	1,537,354	(53,805)	1,483,549
Over 120 days	1,224,716	(1,224,716)	—
Total	\$ 17,725,852	\$ (1,278,521)	\$ 16,447,331

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT'D)

B. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES (CONT'D)

Interest rate risk

Bank indebtedness, issued at variable rates, exposes the Company to cash flow interest rate risk as the required cash flow to service the debt will fluctuate as a result of the changing prime interest rate. The promissory note and long-term debt are issued at fixed rates, and expose the Company to fair value interest rate risk. For variable rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A 25 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates. Management analyzes the Company's interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis and is of the opinion that the Company's interest rate risk is not significant.

The contractual interest rate on the bank indebtedness at December 31, 2016 was Canadian bank prime interest rate plus 3.0% (5.7%) (December 31, 2015 - Canadian bank prime interest rate plus 1.5% (4.2%)). As at December 31, 2016, other variables unchanged, an increase or decrease of 25 basis points in the prime interest rate would impact the Company's net earnings by approximately \$28,430 (December 31, 2015 - \$43,776).

Currency risk

The Company and its Canadian subsidiaries are subject to foreign currency risk due to its accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and bank indebtedness denominated in foreign currencies. Therefore, there is a risk of earnings fluctuations arising from changes in and the degree of volatility of foreign exchange rates arising on foreign monetary assets and liabilities. Although the majority of the Company's operations are in Canada, the Company has expanded its operations outside Canada, which increases its exposure to foreign currency risk. The Company's US subsidiaries are not exposed to foreign currency risk as all their monetary assets and monetary liabilities are denominated in their functional currency, which is the United States dollar.

The analysis of currency risk of the Company and its Canadian subsidiaries is as follows:

	Monetary		Monetary	
Balance, December 31, 2016	financial assets	financial liabilities	Net position	
Canadian dollar	\$ 11,131,567	\$ 6,712,631	\$	17,844,198
US dollar	454,900	(12,642,955)		(12,188,055)
Total	\$ 11,586,467	\$ (5,930,324)	\$	5,656,143
	Monetary	Monetary		
Balance, December 31, 2015	financial assets	financial liabilities	Net position	
Canadian dollar	\$ 7,377,016	\$ (3,427,481)	\$	3,949,535
US dollar	486,475	(12,479,275)		(11,992,800)
Total	\$ 7,863,491	\$ (15,906,756)	\$	(8,043,265)

At December 31, 2016, if the Canadian dollar had weakened/strengthened by 5% (December 31, 2015 - 5%) against the US Dollar with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit would have been \$620,096 (December 31, 2015 - \$1,049,115) higher/lower, mainly as a result of foreign exchange gains/losses on translation of US dollar-denominated monetary assets and liabilities.

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT'D)

B. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES (CONT'D)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may not have cash available to satisfy financial liabilities as they become due. The Company actively monitors its financing obligations, as well as its cash and cash equivalents, to ensure that it has sufficient available funds to meet current and foreseeable future financial requirements at a reasonable cost. The Company mitigates liquidity risk by maintaining adequate credit and lending facilities, and through the forecasting and management of its operational cash flows. Such management of operational cash flows takes into consideration the Company's debt financing plans and covenant compliance.

The table below analyzes the Company's non-derivative financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the balance sheet date to the contractual maturity date. Derivative financial instruments are included in the analysis if their contractual maturities are essential for an understanding of the timing of the cash flows. The amounts disclosed in the table below are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

Contractual obligations related to financial liabilities at December 31, 2016 are as follows:

	Bank credit facility	Accounts payable	Long-term debt	Promissory note payable	Finance leases	Total
2017	\$ 14,533,936	\$ 13,215,951	\$ 11,013,599	\$ 272,077	\$ 48,175	\$ 39,083,738
2018	—	—	—	—	17,059	17,059
Total	\$ 14,533,936	\$ 13,215,951	\$ 11,013,599	\$ 272,077	\$ 65,234	\$ 39,100,797

Contractual obligations related to financial liabilities at December 31, 2015 are as follows:

	Bank credit facility	Accounts payable	Long-term debt	Promissory note payable	Finance leases	Total
2016	\$ 23,055,007	\$ 6,371,417	\$ 1,561,736	\$ 260,797	\$ 53,164	\$ 31,302,121
2017	—	—	9,861,797	261,250	53,597	10,176,644
2018	—	—	5,465	—	24,952	30,417
2019	—	—	—	—	4,501	4,501
Total	\$ 23,055,007	\$ 6,371,417	\$ 11,428,998	\$ 522,047	\$ 136,214	\$ 41,513,683

C. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The estimated fair value of the Company's financial instruments approximates the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The carrying values of accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, promissory notes and finance leases approximate their fair value because of the near term to maturity of these instruments. The carrying value of the long-term debt approximates its fair value as interest rates have not significantly changed during 2016. The carrying amount of the Company's bank indebtedness approximates the fair value as it bears floating interest rates which are similar to the current market rates.

21. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

	December 31 2016	December 31 2015
Accounts receivable	\$ (3,107,075)	\$ 32,413,161
Inventories	4,382,242	27,921,564
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(274,288)	1,108,475
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	7,355,614	(16,744,378)
Income taxes payable/(receivable)	2,109,074	(3,865,075)
Foreign exchange	(231,891)	(1,072,743)
Change in non-cash working capital	\$ 10,233,676	\$ 39,761,004
Interest paid	\$ 1,839,489	\$ 2,528,233
Income tax paid	—	907,333
Non-cash transactions		
Equipment purchased under finance lease	—	138,023

22. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management personnel during the year include the following expenses:

	December 31 2016	December 31 2015
Salaries including bonuses	\$ 861,421	\$ 1,103,335
Share based payments	—	11,470
Directors' fees	127,170	136,170
Benefits	23,016	22,808
Total remuneration	\$ 1,011,607	\$ 1,273,783

The remuneration of directors and key executives is determined by the executive compensation committee having regard to the performance of individuals and market trends.

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED ENTITIES

During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company incurred office sharing costs of \$60,000 (December 31, 2015 – \$60,000) that were paid to a company controlled by a director of the Company. These office sharing costs were made on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arm's length transactions.

23. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

Management's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, to provide an adequate return to shareholders, to meet external capital requirements on the Company's debt and credit facilities and preserve financial flexibility in order to benefit from potential opportunities that may arise.

The Company includes the following in the definition of capital:

	December 31 2016	December 31 2015
Bank indebtedness	\$ 14,533,936	\$ 23,055,007
Long-term debt	8,993,854	8,383,431
Promissory notes payable	272,077	505,303
Obligations under finance lease	59,897	182,306
Equity	28,273,442	35,240,742
Total capital	\$ 52,133,206	\$ 67,366,789

The Company uses a combination of debt and equity financings to help it achieve its objectives. The percentage levels of each capital component may change as the entity attempts to take advantage of prevailing market conditions. The Company is not subject to capital requirements imposed by a regulator.

The ABL facility (Note 9) and subordinated debenture (Note 12) require the Company to maintain certain financial covenants. The Company monitors these requirements on a monthly basis. Due to current economic conditions and prices, the Company amended the ABL facility as at August 12, 2016 and the subordinated debenture as at November 30, 2015. Included in these amendments were changes to the financial covenants.

These covenants are summarized as follows:

	December 31, 2016	Requirement	December 31, 2015	Requirement
Minimum adjusted tangible net worth	\$ 29,571,250	Must exceed \$ 24,484,000	\$ 34,292,132	Must exceed \$ 31,864,000
Eligible capital expenditures	\$ 364,187	Must not exceed \$ 723,480	N/A	N/A
Adjusted EBITDA	\$ (1,505,447)	Must exceed \$ (4,601,987)	\$ 2,251,957	Must exceed \$ 1,016,889

As at December 31, 2016, the Company was in compliance with all financial covenants.

On November 30, 2015, the Company revised the terms of the ABL Facility agreement and changed financial covenants by replacing the minimum fixed charge coverage ratio covenant with a minimum adjusted tangible net worth covenant. Effective November 30, 2015, the Company is now required under the ABL Facility to comply with two financial covenants being a minimum adjusted tangible net worth covenant and a maximum annual eligible capital expenditures.

23. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES (CONT'D)

The minimum adjusted tangible net worth is defined, on a consolidated basis, as total assets, less intangibles and goodwill, less total liabilities. The minimum value changes on a monthly basis with the lowest minimum value in February 2016 of \$24,273,000. The capital expenditures limit is set at a maximum of 120% of consolidated budgeted yearly capital expenditures, but does not include capital additions by way of finance lease.

In addition, there is a covenant with the subordinated debenture relating to ensuring that at any given month, the twelve month rolling actual adjusted EBITDA is in excess of 70% of projected adjusted EBITDA. Adjusted EBITDA in the subordinated debenture agreement is defined as net income before interest on debt, taxes on net income and depreciation and amortization and non-recurring charges (including one-time transaction, acquisition and restructuring expenses, share based payments, and foreign exchange gains or losses), and after unfunded capital expenditures.

Failure to comply with the obligations in either of these credit facilities could result in a default which, if not cured or waived, could permit acceleration of the relevant indebtedness.

24. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

Subsequent to year end, the Company obtained an increase of \$5,000,000 in credit available under the ABL facility (Note 9). There were no changes to interest rates or covenant requirements as a result of this increase.

(signed) "Don Caron"
Don Caron, Director

(signed) "Eric Sauze"
Eric Sauze, Director